STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Mimites of Meeting
Held in Office of Water Conservatien Commission
Bismarck, North Dakota

February 18, 1953

A regular mesting of the State Water Conservatien Commission was held im the
Office of the Commission on February 18, 1953, at 10:00 o'clock a.m., with the fol-
lowing persens in attendances:.

MEMBERS OF STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION:

Curtis Clson, Vice-Chairman, Valley City

Earle F. Tucker, Member from Bismarck

Oscar lunseth, Member from Grand Forks

Math Dahl, Member from Bismarck and Commissioner of Agriculturs and Labor
Einar Dahl, Member from Watford City

Jeo J. Walsh, Secretary and Chief Engineer, State Engineer

Present at the afterncon meeting of the State Water Conservatien Commission
were the feollowing:

MEMBERS OF THE STATE WATER COMMISSION:

Governor Brunsdale
Curtis Olson
Einar Dahl

Math Dahl

Earle F. Tucker
Oscar Lunseth

J. J. Walsh

OTHERS PRESENT AT MEETING:

Senator Milten R. Young

Kenneth Vernon, Regional Director, Region VI, Bureau of Reclamatien, Billings, Mont.
Bruce Johnson, District Manager, Missouri-Souris District, Bureau of Rec'l., Bismarck
Cols R. B, Page, District BEngineer, Garrisen District, Corps of Engineers, Bismarck
Mr. Parkinson, Bureau of Reclamation, Bismarck

Paul Wilmore, Bureau of Reclamation, Bismarck

Mr, George Cheney, Bureau of Reclamation, Minet

Harlan Erskine, District Engineer, U.S. Geolegical Survey, Bismarck

Al Dexter, Nerthern Pacific Railway

Dr, Wilson M, Laird, State Geologist-

Oscar Berg, Minet

Mr. Flannery, Jamestown

John Hjelle, Bismarck Tribume, Bismarck

Jack Bowen, Minot Daily News, Minot

Mr, Tarbell, City Engineer, Farge

Hareld Siltor, Bureau ef Reclamation, Biemarck

Harry Polk, Willisten

I, A, Acker, State Water Conservation Cemmissien, Bismarck

Vernon S. Cooper, State Water Conservation Commissiom, Bismarck

Mr. Miller

The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chairman Curtis Olson at 10:00 o'cleck
a.m. with Commissioners E. Dahl, M. Dahl, Lunseth, Tucker, Curtis Olson and Secretary
Walsh present.

8



85

A letter frem Mr. Willard, Directer of the Mimmeseta Department of Conservationm,
concerning the propesed compact between Nerth Dakeota and Mimnesota em the diversion ef
the water ef the Red River was read te the Commissien. A reply from Mr. Walsh te Mr.
Willard im which Mr. Walsh propesed a meeting with representatives from Minnesota and
Comissioner Lunseth, Olsom, and Mr. Walsh relative te this compact was also read te
the Cormissieners, A metion was made by Cammissiener M, Dahl and seconded by Commis-
sloner Tucker that the Secretary arramge fer a meetimg to conduet further negetiations
relative to a compact with Minneseta for the diversion of the waters of the Red River
of the Nerth te be attended by Commissioners Curtis Olsenm, Oscar lunseth and Secretary
Walsh. This meeting is to be held some time the first part eof March. Upen rell call
of the Cemmissioners all veted aye. Metion carried,

A letter frem Lt. Gen. Lewis Pick acknewledging receipt of the Reselutien frem
the Commission concerming Col. Page's premotlion was read.

Constructien of a dam on the Sheyenns River for the Seldier's Heme at Lisben,
Nerth Daketa was discussed. The Commissioners were informed that a $li,000.00 apprep-
riation had been made by the legislature, anmd the bill signed by the Governer, making
these funds available to the Seldier's Heme as thelr share for the construction eof
this dam. Estimated costs accerding to plans prepared by engineers ¢f the Commissien
amount to appreximately $7,500.00. Commissiener M. Dahl made a motion that was sec-
ocnded by Commissiener Lunseth that the Commission made available as their share the
equipment of the Commission, provide sheet steel piling, sidlled operaters, foreman,
and engirmeering help to supervise and construct the preject. Upon rell call Commris-
gsieners Tucker, Lunseth, E. Dahl, M. Dahl amd Curtis Olson all voted aye, Motien
carried.

Plans for eperating the Bismarck Irrigated Gardems for the 1953 seaser was dis-
cussed with the Commissien. Tentative arrangements call for the Gardemsrs Asseciatien
te handle all matliers required te organize, cellect money, de required maintenance and
operation work on the lateral system, arrange fer pl sete. in cennsction with the
gardens eperatien. The Commission recommended that f actien and approval in set-
ting up the eperation ¢f this preject for the coming seasom sheuld be delayed umtil
after the first of March,

The Cormission was imfermed that the Missouri Basim Interagency Commlssien beok-
lets have been received and plans for the distribution of these becklets was discussed.
The Commissien directed that these booklets should be givem eut free to all the legis-
laters, high schoels, university, colleges, and a supply te the Greater North Daketa
Association.

The Commission was informed of the Netice ef Hearimg om the application by the
American Crystal Beet Sugar Company of Croekston te dispese of sewage im Red Lake River
that was received from the Department ef Conservation of Mimnesota. They recommended
that the State Sanitary Engineer be contacted and requested teo cooperate with Mimneseta
Conservation officials, in erder that Nerth Daketa's imterests will be protected.

A letter from the Secretary of the North Dakota Wimter Show requesting that the
State Water Comservation Cemmission display their exhibit at the Winter Shew at Valley
City from March 2-7 was submitted to the Cormissien. It was decided that the Comm=
ission should accept this invitatien and the Secretary was imstructed to make the mec-
essary arramgements for displaying the State Water Conservation Cormission exhibit at

Valley Citye.

The water-right permit of Clinton Perhus was shown to the Commissiensrs.
Mr., Perhus is applying for a water-right permit on lands for which a water-right was
granted im April of 1922, It was the opinion of the Cormission that this permit was
8till in effect and Mr. Perhus conld proceed te use water under that permit.



1A

It was moved by Commissioner Lunseth and seconded by Commissiomer Math Dahl, that
the Mimites of the State Water Conservation Commission meeting held on Jammary 16, 1953,
be appreved. Upen a umanimous vete of the Commissioners the metion carried.

It was moved by Commissioner Tucker and seconded by Commissiener Einar Dahl, that
the Financial Statements ef the Water Commission for the month of Jamuary, 1953, be
approved and filed in the effice ef the Commission. Upon a unanimous vote ef the Comm-
issieners the metiocn carried.

FPlans and specificatiens for Traill County Herberg Drain was discussed with the
Conmission. The Commission was informed that Traill County has been allecated $6,000.00
from the 1951-53 drainage fund appreopriatiom fer use in drainage werk, but that the re-
quest from Traill Ceunty om which this allocation was based did net inclnde the Herberg
Drain. The Commission decided that an additional allecatien te Traill County weuld met
be made at this time but that if Traill County wished they could use a part ef the
$6,000.00 already allecated to them for the Herberg Drainm.

Vouchers received from Cass County for Draim #2 for $6,661.68, #37 fer $218.44
and #34 for $480.00 tetaling $7,360.12 and fram Sargent Drain #3 fer $1,334.22 fer werk
dene during the 1949-51 biennium was discussed. The Commission was informed that these
vouchers exceeded the funds allecated from the 1949-51 appropriatiom to thsse coumties
but that funds allecated te Pembina Ceunty and the Sieux Irrigatien District exceed
their needs and therefore there weuld be sufficient funds remaiming im the 1949-51
drainage appropriation to pay these wouchers. The Commissiom was alse inférmed that
Sargent County was allocated $1,300.00 for Drain #3 frem the 1951-53 apprepriation fer
the above mentiened work. It was moved by Gommissiener Tucker and secended by Cemm-
issiener Math Dahl that the allecatien te Sdrgent County of $1,300,00 from the 1951-53
appropriation be cancelled and that the weuchers frem Sargent County in the amount of
$1,334422 and the veuchers frem Cass County for Drain #2 fer $6,661.68, Drain #37 fer
$218.4L and Draim #34 fer $480.00 be paid from the umobligated balance of the item of
the 1949-51 apprepriatien emtitled "Construction amd Reconstruction of Drains er Irri-
gatien" upon compliance with the Cemmission's Draimage Rules and Regulations and upenm
receipt of assurance from the Sieus Irrigation District and Pembina County that they
will not have further claims to submit that be charged to their allecatiens from the
1949-51 apprepriation. Upem rell call Commissioners Einar Dahl, Math Dahl, Tucker,
Iunseth and Curtis Olson all voted aye. Motion carried.

The Commission considered veuchers submitted by Pembina Ceunty for river channel
improvement work done by the ceunty im cennection with their drainage program. These
vouchers total $3,636.2K. The Commissien directed the Secretary to submit these claims
to the State Auditor for payment in accordance with allecation made to the County and
provided rules and regulatiéens of Commission have been complied with,

Purchase of new cars and equipment was discussed. It was decided that this matter
should be considered at a future meeting of the Commission.

Legislative m&tters were discussed by the Cemmissioen and it was decided that
Cormission members should appear before the legislature on matters affecting the Comm-
issien. Senate Bill 204 pertaining te the appropriation ef underground water was dis-
cussed and the Commissien decided t6é not make any further attempt to have this bill
reconsidered at this time. It was the theught of the Commission that if future devel-
cpment of the ground water resources indicated a need for such legislation that a
similar bill should be presented te the legislature again in 1955,

The Cormissioners were informed that the comtract with the North Dakota Agricul-
tural Cellege for paying the salary of Dr. Shih, Seil Scientist, stationed with the
Bureau of Flant Industry at Mandan had beem drawn up and signed and that payment of
$1,625.00 was being made te the Business Manager, N,D. Agricultural College in accerd-
ance with this contract.



87

It was moved by Commissioner Tucker, amd seconded by Commissioner Lunseth, that
the action of the State Engineer in granting the application of the Montana Daketa
Utilities Company of Mimneapolis, Minneseota, for a permit to divert and appropriate
water from the Missouri River, tributary ef the Mississippi River, for the diversion
of 1h,700i000 cu. ft. per day for the Mandam Steam Electric Generating Statien located
in the SE3SE; ef Section 10, Township 139 N., Range 81 W., Morten County, North Daketa,
be approved subject to all prior and existing water-rights and appropriations covering
the Missouri River. Upen a uwnanimous vote of the Commissioners the motion carried,

It was moved by Commissioner Einar Dahl, and seconded by Commissioner Tucker,
that the actien of the State Engineer in granting the application of Ivan Hinshaw,
Halliday, Nerth Daketa, fer a permit te divert and apprepriate water from the Spring
Creek, tributary of the Knife River, for the irrigation of 68.8 acres of land des-
cribed as the NW:, NE3SW% of Sec. 33, Twpe. 145 N., Rge. 91 W., located in Dumn County,
North Daketa, be approved, and limited to an anmal diversion of 68.8 acre feet of
water, subject te all prier and exdsting water-rights and appropriations covering the
Spring Creek. Upon roll call all Commissioners voted aye. Motien carried.

It was moved by Commissioner Tucker, and seconded by Commissioner Einar Dahl,
that the action of the State Engineer in granting the application ef Harvey Candee,
Gladstone, Nerth Dakota, for a permit te divert and appropriate water from the Antelepe
Creek, tributary of the Heart River, fer the irrigation of 7L.9 acres of land described
as the SW% of Sec. 33, Twp. 139 N., Rge. 94 W., lecated in Stark County, North Daketa,
be approved, and limited te an anmual diversion of Th.9 acre feet of water, subject
to all prior and existing water-rights and apprepriations cevering the Antelope Creek.
Upon a unanimous vote of the Commissioners, the motion carried.

As there was no further business, the meeting adjourned at 12:00 o'clock noon,
to reconvene at 2:00 o'cleck p.m. in the hearing room of the State Capitel to hear
a report from Kenneth Vermon, Regional Directer, Region VI, Bureau of Reclamation
covering the Bureau's plan for developing the water resources of North Dakota. Those
speaking were Kenneth Vernon, Bruce Johnson, and Harold Parkinson. General discuss-
ion followed requesting more detailed imfermation, Governor Brunsdale stated the
Commission would like additional time te consider the report.

Respectfully submitted,




=

(.

¥

NORTI; TAROTA STATT WATTR CONSERVATICN COMMISSION
MONTHLY RTPORT OF ACCOUNTS AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 1953
1951-1953 APPROPRIATIONS
Yond Appropriations Available Expended to Txpended Balance
¥o. : July 1951 Jan.31,1953 _Feb,1953  Feb.1953
1 - Commissioners-Per Dhll Expenses: . .; R e $ 6,000.@)0‘ $ 3.76_7.7;1 $ ‘.77.00. $ 2,155.29
2 Administriation . . . e e e . e ... .. 3500000  28,794,21 1,743.51. 9,522.05
Collections end Refunds . « o . . o' » '+ = s+ o -«  4,350.67 :
3, MNalntenance of Dams . « « . - o - s o o s =y« . o » -« o 120,000.00 131,317.07 2,558.88  37,209.60
Collections and nomas_. R I A S 51,085.55 | ] . :
Yy International & Interstate—Commissions! & .
CONformnce EXPONS® . ¢ « « o s + o o & o oo+ o+ - o 14,000,00 6,216.13" 182,96.  7,609.91
9 Topographic & Conservation, : _
Cooperations with U. S. Geclogical Survey . . . . . . . 35,000,00 17,500.0Q 8,057.09 9,lk2,91
6 Hydrographic Surveys, . . _ .
Cooperation with U, S. Geological Survey . . . . . . . . 25,000.00 17,452.56 ¥IL 7,547 1
7 sallry"State mlmet o W4 e s s 6 s 8 e e b e 8 s e a e s @ GQOOO'M lh750.00 250.00. 1.900.00‘ )
8 Construction & Recumstruction Draims or Irrigation . . . . . .90,0M.00  16,832.10 2,t71,19  70,696.71
9 Engineering & Geological Surveys & Demonstrations . . . . . . 35,0N0,00 34,617.55 NIL 3,882.45
Add: Trengfer from #10 . . o « ¢ o« o o 0 sie b e s e s e e 3,500.00 _ . -
. 10 Cooperation with U, S. Departments & for orgainzing )
Conservation & Irrigation Districte . . ¢ . . .. . . . « 65,00.00 43,774.10. 561.75 - 17,164.15
Lees: Transfer to #9 . . . . . + « + ¢ s o o .« - e e e o« o —3,500.00 ST
11 mﬁfnﬁj%: Other Invest., Surveys & Tte. . . « . . . » » 150.000,00 55,784.90 u,052.47 90,162.63
12  Constrwcti&h Bond Gveranty Pand . . . . . « .+ - o« . o 4 o ¢_0,511,00 70,541.00
. “DCH:ed — L $706,986.22  $360,806.23 ¢ 19,254.85 $326,925.14

83



- \\"\w oy

\
N N

NORTH TL{OT4 STATE WATWR CONSFRVATION CO:R:ISSiON
NONTALY K FORT OF ACCOUNTS AS OF FEERUARY 28, 1953

1949-1951 APPROFRIATIONS

F )@propriations' Avallable Txpended to Balance
1O July 1949 Feb.28, 1953 Feb.28,1953
11 Commissioner's Per Diem and BXpenses . . « « « « ¢ « ¢ o o « $ L4,00n.00 $  3,995.89 $ ’4.10_
2 AADIMBETELIOn . . . . s . e s e s b e e e e s . .. 30,000,00 35,818,16 11.54
Collections and RefundB . o s + s s o o o o o = = & s o » 5,829,70
3 Maintenance of Txieting Dams . . . . . .+ s .« o o o o . . o . 100,000,00 153,393.52 176.10
Collections and Refunds . . . . . + . « ¢ « o = = s.0 o 53.569.52 '
k International and Interstate Commissioner's |
md conference men”' [ » L ] ] L L] L] .. » - L 3 * » - ] L ] lz'om'm 9.901.05 2’098'95
5  Topographic and Conservation, . - , '
cooneration vith the USGS plus transfers e e « s o« . s 33,085,60 33,085.60 -NIL
6  Hydrographic Surveys, Coop. withUSES . . . . . . . . . s . . 210,0N0.00 20,190.87 NIJ.
Romd » a L] L] [ 4 » L d l ........... » L] L] . L ] ) 90.87
salary- State Mmﬁr e ¢ o e @ ® e » s @ U & S ° 6 o & 8 P 5,m.m 5.1‘00900 an
8  Conmstruction and Reconstruction-Drains or Irrigatiom . . . . . 156,006.60 136,568.70 13,431.30
9 Engineering & Geological Survey & Demonstrations . . . . . . . 33,0106,12 33,006,12 NIL
10 Cooperation with U.S. Depts, Samll Projects & for operating
Conservation:d Irrig, Dist Rlus refunds less tranefer of : : : -
$13.ooow 2 8 ® @ 9 B & o ¢ o o o ¢ o » @ v s o s 5 > 0 . 122Im7'30 62!995'10 Sgioea'm
11  Other Investigg_..tiona. Surveys and EtC. . « . + s o « » = + » » 90,000.00 €9,914.61 122,15
n.m L] Ll L 3 ' L) L] . . L[] [3 » L) - » - L[] . [ . . [ ] - ] . » . . L] —Lsis_
DCHied $ 659,%95.91 $ 584,169.62 ¢ 74,926.35




=

s : ) () Xa
N s \\~ J‘\‘\_._
NGEIE wAOTA STATE WATER CONSTRVATION COMI1SSION
DEFOSITS IN THE BANK OF NORTH DAY.0TA
FEERUARY 28, 1953
Sources of Deposits Transit Amount Expended to Balance
_ No. Deposited Feb.28,1953 Feb. 28,1953
Collection on Yellowstone Pumping Irrigation
District $3,507.00 warrant. Tax Collections
for partial payment of interest and principal
to March, 1952, 501-118 $ 1,711.40 $ 1,711.%
Contritutions for Groundwater Surveys:
Yossenden $ 1,000,00 Transfer 110
Mountain 100,00 Sst. John 750.00
Meaddoelk 750.00 Streeter 1,000,00
ukote 3,000,000 MNohall 1,000,00
Rolla 750,00 Richardton 750.00
Devils Lake 7,500.00 3Rowbells 1,000.00
Ansta ' 1,000,00 MNichigan 580.50
Litchville 1,000,00 Wimbledon 1,000.00
Yyndmere 1,000.00 Pairmount 1,000,00
Portland 700.00 Hope 1,000.00
Kindred 1,000.,00 Sharon 250.0n .
Mylo 250,00 Siznley 1,500.00
Neche 300.00 Upham 750.00 . 501-~128 21,930.60 $ 20,0u48,.58 7.882,02
Mianewauken 1,000.00

Sale of N. Dek. Water Development Books 501-127 2,861.57 1,488.32 1,373.25
Lewie & clark“;;-mf_nm. Drainage Fund 501-121 2,806.92 2,786.40 20,52

o 7 Uari.  TOTAL OF ALT BANC OF NORTH DAKOTA DEPOSITS AS OF FTBRUARY 28, 1953 $ 10,987,19

e, DoRsad

> * T

o6



- (O ) e
\ . Sy
HORTR DAROTA STAT? WATTR COVSIRVATION COMHISSION
BALANCE OF FRIOR FUNDS RTCOVER™D BY OPINION OF
ATTORNEY G NIRAL AND UIIDER SECTICN 542709
AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 1953
ﬁnd Year Appropriations for . | ‘ Balance _ Expended to -Badance
¥o. Available __Feb.28,1953 Feb.28,1953
1 1939 Conmissioner's Per Dlem . . i 4 « i » o « « « « s » $1,727.00 $ 1,684.24 $ 42,76
5 1939 Sponsor's Share of Dam Repelrs o o « o . o6 oo s 2,088,08 2,058.52 '2§.55
1 19“1 cmi.‘ion‘r'. Perm-, ¢ & e 9 ¥ o s s o o '. -0 e ”5000 159.76 ’ 235.2“
4 1941 ' Meintenance of Existing,Dams, plus $51.00 refund . . 53.86 RIL " 53.86
12 194 7ri-State Vater Administration and Conferemce . : ... - 8.61 FIL - 8.61
15 94 Topographic JMPYEY . .+ + . . v ¢ e 4 e 4 e 2 8 e e e .1} o NIL "f:'.-".l}
$_4,272.68 $ 3,902.52 $ 370.16
DCH:e0d

6



o \ﬂ . : \j \’)

~
‘

PAYROLL, OF
NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATWR CONSERVATION OOHFISSIOI
FEBRUARY 28, 1953

Name Duties Salary for Withhold~ ¥. B, Hosp. Bond Net Remarks

. December ing Tax Oasis  Ins, Pay
¥algh, J. J. Secy-State Engineer § Egg $ 65 60 ¢ 8.25 § 8.83 $ hsz 3 Increased Jan. 1952
Acker, Iver A. Speo. Ass't Atty. Gen Eg 6.00  8.83 7 Increased Jan. 1952
Andergon, Albin  Filed Engineer 325, 00 42, 4,88 3,90 273 Increased Jan. 1952
Berge, Elnar Technical Asst't 150.00 2,25 8.83 138. 92 Increased April,l952
.Cooper, Vernon Ass't Sec'y 450.00 Us5.60 6.75 8.83 )88.82  started Jan. 16,1953
Dodd, Harold Ass't Const, Engineer 325,00 ' 1,60 k.87 8.83 $6,25 262,45 Increased Jan. 1952
Duppong, Esther Stnsographer .-1585.00 19.70 2.32 3.90 129,08 Increased Jen. 1953
Fredrickson. Fred Planning Coordinator 200.00 &.00 197 0o
Gamble, Clarence Ass’t Field Engineer .00 37.80 - H0- 3.90 8’) Increased July,1952
Hagert, X. S. Chlef Invest. Eng. .00 %59.80 6.00 328 Increased Jan, 1952
Henke, Dallas C. Accountant 385.00 22.00 3.77 8.83 Started Jan. 1,1953
Kramer, Joe Congt. Foreman 275.00 .13 Assign.75,00 195, 87 Started Dec. 11 1951
Kudinow, Wasilij Draftsmand 275,00 33.00 4,12 237.88 Increased Sept.1952
Nichols, Don Chief Const. Engineer 425,00 41.60 6.31 8.83 368.20 Increased Jan. 1952
Nordstorm, Frant Equipment Foreman " 300.00 15.60 k.50 27 .90  Increased Jan. 1952
Peterson, Winifred Chief Stenographer . 144,98 18,10 2.17 <71 Qait Feb. 15, 1953
Putz, Roy Rodwan 150.00 18.90 F 2,25  3.90 12|t 95 Increased Jan. 1952
Schmitcke, Otto  Laborer 235.00 . 3.52  8.83 222,65 Increased July,1962
Sheldon, Marvin  Const. Engr. - 350.00 36.30 5.25  8.83 a .62 Increased Jan, 1952
Turner, J. L. Laborer 180.00 © 3.10 2.70 , Sterted June 1,1952
Vettel, Joyce Ch.. Stenorgrapher 225.00 34.10 3.27 3.90 183 73 Increased Jan. 1953%
DCH:ed

rTh



